
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Cabinet  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 23 November 2018 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms. J. Bailey (Tel. 0116 305 2583) 

Email: jenny.bailey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk - notices will be on display at 
the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 Webcast. 
 A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at https://bit.ly/2NKDhFz 

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth 
Plan - Consideration of Revised Plan for 
Approval.  
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 15 - 82) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online
https://bit.ly/2NKDhFz


 
 
 
 

 
Item   Report by   

 
5.  

  
Annual Delivery Report and Performance 
Compendium 2018.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 83 - 218) 

6.  
  

Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
2018: Leicestershire's Health - The Challenge 
of Frailty and Multi-Morbidity.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 219 - 268) 

7.  
  

Development of a New Model for 
Homelessness and Housing Support.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 269 - 274) 

8.  
  

Improving Connectivity within Watermead 
Country Parks - New Footbridge and 
Cycleway.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 275 - 282) 

9.  
  

Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

11.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during the 
following item of business in accordance with 
Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972:- 
Adult Social Care Target Operating Model. 
 

 

12.  
  

Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.  
(Exempt under Paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Schedule 12A) 
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 283 - 298) 

   



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 16 
October 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. L. Breckon CC, Mrs. C. Radford CC, Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Dr. T. 
Eynon CC. 
 

201. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

202. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

203. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. Rushton CC, Mr. Blunt CC, Mr. Rhodes CC, Mrs Posnett CC, Mrs Richardson CC, Mr 
Pain CC and Mr. Shepherd CC each declared a personal int
[...]
mmunities.  It was not just about money, but wider benefits such as health and 
wellbeing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the Social Value Policy Statement appended to the report be approved; 
 
b) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of Corporate Resources, 

be authorised to review and amend the Social Value Policy Statement annually to 
ensure that it remains fit for purpose and in line with legislation and good practice. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
 
Under the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012, the Council must consider wider 
social, economic and environmental benefits when awarding contracts for services 
valued above the current EU financial threshold for public procurement. This Policy 
Statement proposes an approach which goes beyond this statutory requirement in order 
to secure wider community benefits for the people of Leicestershire. 
 

217. Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
There were no items referred from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

12



 
 

 

218. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information – 
 

Sale of Land at Market Harborough - Report to the Cabinet as Trustee of the Nicholson 
Memorial Trust. 
 

219. Sale of Land at Market Harborough - Report to the Cabinet as Trustee of the Nicholson 
Memorial Trust.  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint exempt report of the Director of Corporate Resources and 
the Director of Law and Governance seeking the agreement of the Cabinet sitting as the 
Trustee of the Nicholson Memorial Fund to the sale of land at the rear of 32 Leicester 
Road, Market Harborough.  A copy of the report, marked ‘20’, is filed with these minutes. 
The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the Cabinet in its role as Trustee of the Nicholson Memorial Fund agrees to the 

sale of the land to the rear of 32 Leicester Road, Market Harborough;  
 
b) That it be noted that the proposed sale price outlined in the report is subject to the 

potential purchaser obtaining planning permission, and that the Fund’s selling agent 
has indicated that the agreed price is a fair reflection of the full value; 

 
c) That the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Director of Law 

and Governance, be authorised to proceed with the sale of land referred to in (a) 
above, subject to obtaining confirmation from the original valuer (Professional 
House Surveys Ltd), in the event of planning permission being granted, that the 
agreed sale price remains a fair reflection of the full value to ensure compliance with 
the Charities Act 2011. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
 
To secure a capital receipt for the Nicholson Memorial Fund.  
 
 

 
2.00 - 3.19 pm  CHAIRMAN 
16 October 2018 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET – 23RD NOVEMBER 2018 
 

LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE STRATEGIC GROWTH PLAN -  
CONSIDERATION OF REVISED PLAN FOR APPROVAL 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable Members to consider the revised 
Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan (the revised SGP) which is 
attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The Strategic Growth Plan (SGP) “Leicester and Leicestershire 2050: 

Our Vision for Growth” be approved;  
 
(b) The Chief Executive (or equivalent) of each SGP partner authority, 

following consultation with the Leader of that authority and the Joint 
Strategic Planning Manager, be authorised to agree, prior to publication, 
any final minor amendments to the SGP which do not significantly 
change the overall content or purpose of the document; and 

 
(c) The Members’ Advisory Group be thanked for its work on the 

preparation of a long-term strategy for the future development and 
prosperity of Leicester and Leicestershire. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3. Approval of the SGP will put in place a key long-term strategy for the future 
development and prosperity of Leicester and Leicestershire. 

 
4. The revised SGP is being submitted to each participating authority for approval 

during the autumn/early winter and it is likely that, during this process, the need 
for some minor changes will be identified.  Enabling the Chief Executive (or 
equivalent) to make such amendments following consultation with the Leader 
and Joint Strategic Planning Manager (JSPM) will avoid unnecessary delay.  
The JSPM reports to all partner organisations and acts on behalf of the 
Members’ Advisory Group (MAG). 
 

15 Agenda Item 4



5. The MAG, comprising representatives from each of the District Councils, the 
County Council and Leicester City Council (with the LLEP as an observer), has 
overseen the preparation of the SGP over the past three years 

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 

 
6. The Scrutiny Commission considered the revised SGP on 31 October 2018 and 

an extract from the minutes of that meeting is attached to this report as 
Appendix D. 
 

7. The revised SGP was endorsed by the MAG on 24 September 2018, and 
individual authorities recommended to approve the revised SGP via the 
appropriate member processes during autumn/winter 2018. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

8. On 17 June 2016, the Cabinet approved the Strategic Growth Statement for 
consultation.  This formed the first stage in the development of the SGP.  The 
Statement: 
 

 Set out the rationale and proposed process for preparation of th
[...]
o impact - The strategy is unlikely to have
an impact upon the human rights of
individuals. However, all individuals must
have a right not to be discriminated against
throughout the implementation of the
Strategic Growth Plan.

Part 2: The First Protocol

Article 1: Protection of
property/peaceful enjoyment

Neutral impact - The strategy is likely to
have a neutral impact upon the human rights
of individuals when planning decisions are
made in terms of this Article. New
development will be determined in light of the
development plan for that area, unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.
Therefore, a local authority preparing a local
plan will need to ensure that policies do not
interfere with peaceful enjoyment of property
or possessions where possible.

Article 2: Right to education No Impact

81



14

Article 3: Right to free
elections

No Impact

82



 
 

CABINET - 23 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

ANNUAL DELIVERY REPORT AND PERFORMANCE COMPENDIUM 
2018 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft Annual Delivery Report and 

Performance Compendium for 2018 which set out the Council’s performance over 
the past year.  The Report itself (Appendix A) focuses largely on delivery against 
County Council priorities as set out in the Council’s Strategic Plan 2018-22 and 
other main service strategies.  The Performance Compendium (Appendix B) 
includes information on comparative funding and performance, savings plans and 
transformation requirements, service pressures and risks.                   

 
Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) The overall progress during 2017/18 in delivering on the Council’s Strategic 
Priorities, securing transformation, and mitigating the impact of national 
funding reductions, as set out in the draft Annual Delivery Report, be noted; 
 

(b) That the current comparative funding and performance position, service 
pressures and areas for continued focus set out in the Performance 
Compendium be noted;  

 
(c) That it be noted that the national funding system is:-  
 

(i)   causing serious financial challenges for the Council, with major 
implications for the provision of services to the people of 
Leicestershire;  

 
(ii) placing increasing pressure on delivery with risks to the quality of 

services which require enhanced performance monitoring, contract 
and risk management; 

 

and that the Council continues to press its case for a fairer funding 
settlement and to pursue other major savings initiatives; 

 
(d) The Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader, be authorised 

to make any amendments to the draft Annual Delivery Report and 

83 Agenda Item 5



Performance Compendium prior to its submission to the County Council on 
5 December 2018 for approval. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
3. It is best practice in performance management, implicit in the LGA Sector-Led 

approach to local authority performance and part of the Council’s Internal 
Governance Framework, to undertake a review of overall progress at the end of 
the year and to benchmark performance against comparable authorities. It is also 
good practice to produce an annual performance report and ensure that it is 
scrutinised, transparent, and made publicly available. 
 

4. The Council is poorly funded in comparison with other local authorities and this 
will affect future delivery and performance levels.  
 

5. The draft Report and Compendium may be modified to reflect comments made by 
the Cabinet as well as to include any final national comparative data which 
becomes available prior to its consideration by full Council.  
 

Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
6. The draft Annual Delivery Report and Performance Compendium 2018 was 

considered by the Scrutiny Commission on 31 October.  The views of the 
Commission are set out in paragraphs 47 to 50 below. The Annual Delivery 
Report and Compendium 
[...]
t be noted that the Annual Report will be submitted to the County 

Council on 5 December 2018. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.  The Director of Public Health's Annual Report is a statutory independent report 

concerning the health of the population of Leicestershire. 
 

4. To enable the County Council to consider the Report, which will help inform 
future commissioning decisions.  

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
5. The Annual Report was considered by the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 7 November and its comments are set out in Part B of this report. 
It will be submitted to the County Council meeting on 5 December 2018. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
6. Last year's Annual Report gave an overview of the health of Leicestershire and 

an update on progress against the recommendations made in that report.   

219 Agenda Item 6



 

Resource Implications 
 
7. There are no resources implications arising directly from this report. The 

recommendations set out in the report will inform commissioning decisions 
relating to the priorities for public health. 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
8. None. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Mike Sandys 
Director of Public Health 
Email: mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk  
Telephone: 0116 305 7913 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

220

mailto:mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk


 

PART B 
 
Background 
 
9. The Director of Public Health's (DPH) Annual Report is a statutory independent 

report on the health of the population of Leicestershire.  It aims to improve the 
health and wellbeing of the people of Leicestershire by reporting publicly and 
independently on trends and gaps in the health and wellbeing of the population 
and by making recommendations for improvement to a wide range of bodies, 
such as NHS organisations, district councils, and the community and voluntary 
sector. 

 
10. One of the roles of the Director of Public Health is
[...]
seek the Cabinet’s approval to consult on a new 
model for Homelessness and Housing Support Service for Leicestershire. 

 

Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that: 

 
a. The draft model for homelessness and housing support be agreed for 

consultation; 
 

b. A further report be submitted to the Cabinet in Spring 2019 regarding the 
outcome of the consultation and presenting the final service model for 
approval. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The County Council has a statutory duty to take appropriate steps to improve the 

health of people living in Leicestershire. This includes the provision of health 
improvement information, advice and support services aimed at preventing illness. 
Consultation with stakeholders will help inform the revised model. Being homeless 
has significant negative impacts on both physical and mental health and so the 
health of the homeless people is a priority area for public health. 

 
4. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) includes a savings target of £3.1m by 

2020/21across a number of contracts as part of the Early Help and Prevention 
Review (EHAP). Expenditure on homelessness support has been included in the 
Review and any savings realised from the current offer will contribute to the EHAP 
savings target. 

  
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
5. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee will consider the proposed new model 

at its meeting on 16 January 2019 as part of the consultation process.  The outcome 
of the consultation together with the final delivery model will be submitted to the 
Cabinet for approval in the spring of 2019.  

269 Agenda Item 7



6. Subject to approval of the final model by the Cabinet, it is intended that it would be 
implemented from October 2019. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions   

 
7. In September 2014 Cabinet considered the outcome of the strategic review of the 

Adults and Communities Department’s secondary prevention services, and 
authoris
[...]
 and Strategy 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=4603&Ver=4  

 
 

274

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=4603&Ver=4


  
CABINET – 23RD NOVEMBER 2018  

 
IMPROVING CONNECTIVITY WITHIN WATERMEAD COUNTRY 

PARKS – NEW FOOTBRIDGE AND CYCLEWAY 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PART A 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report sets out a proposal for a new footbridge and cycleway across the 

River Soar near Thurmaston to improve connections within Watermead Country 
Parks, and seeks approval to progress the project and for the County Council to 
contribute funding towards the footbridge and associated paths which would be 
built in partnership with Leicester City Council.  It should be noted that there are 
two Watermead Country Parks, the northern park is in the ownership of the 
County Council and the southern is owned by the City Council. 
 

2. The report also highlights the ongoing partnership work between Leicester City 
and Leicestershire County Councils to maintain and develop Watermead Country 
Parks as a safe and welcome visitor attraction. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended:- 
 

a) That £750,000 is allocated for the construction of the footbridge and 
associated footpaths and cycleway at Watermead Parks identified on the 
plan appended to this report subject to the City Council agreeing to 
contribute the equivalent amount;  
 

b) That the Director of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Director of 
Law and Governance is authorised to take all necessary steps to progress 
the project including leading on the procurement for the scheme and 
establishing joint programme arrangements with Leicester City Council; 
 

c) That the continued partnership working between both Councils be welcomed 
and supported. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
4. To improve connectivity within Watermead Country Parks and to promote, 

maintain and enhance the Parks as a visitor attracti
[...]
atermead Country Parks 
 

280



Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or
civil proceedings. Leicestershire County
Council 100019271. Published 2018

Proposed New Bridge & Links
Watermead Country Parks

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.

Birstall
Thurmaston

Alderton
Car Park

Watermead North
Car Park

New Bridge

Cycleway To
Syston &

Cossington

Cycleway To 
City Centre

Watermead North
Country Park

Watermead South
Country Park

City Boundary

City Boundary

City Boundary

Key

New Bridge

Car Parks

Cycleways

Other Paths

City Boundary

Appendix 1

River Soar

Marina

281



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

283 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018.
	4 Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan - Consideration Of Revised Plan For Approval.
	Appendix A - Strategic Growth Plan
	Appendix B - Key changes
	Appendix C - Risk Assesment
	Appendix D - Scrutiny Commission minute
	Appendix E - EHRIA

	5 Annual Delivery Report and Performance Compendium 2018.
	Appendix A - Annual Delivery Report
	Appendix B - Performance Compendium

	6 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018: Leicestershire's Health - The Challenge of Frailty and Multi-Morbidity.
	Appendix - DPH Annual Report 2018

	7 Development of a New Model for Homelessness and Housing Support.
	8 Improving Connectivity within Watermead Country Parks - New Footbridge and Cycleway.
	Appendix - Watermead Bridge Plan

	12 Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 23 
November 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC, Mr. 
S. J. Galton CC, Mrs R. Page CC, Mr. T. Pendleton CC 
 
 

220. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

221. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

222. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members of the Cabinet who were also members of a District Council declared a 
personal interest in the report on the Strategic Growth Plan (item 4 on the agenda). 
 

223. Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan - Consideration of Revised Plan for 
Approval.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval of the Leicester 
and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan, a long-term strategy for the future development 
of the area.  A copy of the report, marked ‘4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Referring to comments from the Scrutiny Commission, the Chief Executive suggested 
that, with partners’ agreement, arrangements for the future review of the SGP should be 
considered by the Members Advisory Group rather than incorporated in the document so 
as not to delay its publication.   
 
Mr. Rushton thanked all partners for their good work on the SGP.  
 
RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

(a) That the Strategic Growth Plan (SGP) “Leicester and Leicestershire 2050: Our 
Vision for Growth” be approved;  

 
(b) That the Chief Executive (or equivalent) of each SGP partner authority, following 

consultation with the Leader of that authority and the Joint Strategic Planning 
Manager, be authorised to agree, prior to publication, any final minor amendments 
to the SGP which do not significantly change the overall content or purpose of the 
document; 

 
(c) That the Members’ Advisory Group be thanked for its work on the preparation of a 

long-term strategy for the future development and prosperity of Leicester and 
Leicestershire. 

 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Approval of the SGP will put in place a key long-term strategy for the future development 
and prosperity of Leicester and Leicestershire. 
 
The revised SGP is being submitted to each participating authority for approval during the 
autumn/early winter and it is likely that, during this process, the need for some minor 
changes will be identified.  Enabling the Chief Executive (or equivalent) to make such 
amendments following consultation with the Leader and Joint Strategic Planning 
Manager (JSPM) will avoid unnecessary delay (the JSPM reports to all partner 
organisations and acts on behalf of the Members’ Advisory Group (MAG)). 
 
The MAG, comprising representatives from each of the District Councils, the County 
Council and Leicester City Council (with the LLEP as an observer), has overseen the 
preparation of the SGP over the past three years. 
 

224. Annual Delivery Report and Performance Compendium 2018.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the Annual Delivery 
Report and Performance Compendium for 2018 which set out the Council’s performance 
over the past year, including detail on comparative funding, savings plans and 
transformation requirements, service pressures and risks.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Mr. Rhodes said that the Council had transformed its ways of working in recent years 
with great success and its performance was impressive: were it to receive fair funding 
from the Government it would be even better.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the overall progress during 2017/18 in delivering on the Council’s Strategic 

Priorities, securing transformation, and mitigating the impact of national funding 
reductions, as set out in the draft Annual Delivery Report, be noted; 

 
(b) That the current comparative funding and performance position, service pressures 

and areas for continued focus set out in the Performance Compendium be noted;  
 
(c) That it be noted that the national funding system is:-  



 
 

 

   
(i) causing serious financial challenges for the Council, with major implications 

for the provision of services to the people of Leicestershire; 
 
(ii) placing increasing pressure on delivery with risks to the quality of services 

which require enhanced performance monitoring, contract and risk 
management; 

 
 and that the Council continues to press its case for a fairer funding settlement and 

to pursue other major savings initiatives; 
 
(d) That the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader, be authorised to 

make any amendments to the draft Annual Delivery Report and Performance 
Compendium prior to its submission to the County Council on 5 December 2018 
for approval. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
It is best practice in performance management, implicit in the LGA Sector-Led approach 
to local authority performance and part of the Council’s Internal Governance Framework, 
to undertake a review of overall progress at the end of the year and to benchmark 
performance against comparable authorities. It is also good practice to produce an 
annual performance report and ensure that it is scrutinised, transparent, and made 
publicly available. 
 
The Council is poorly funded in comparison with other local authorities and this will affect 
future delivery and performance levels.  
 
The draft Report and Compendium may be modified to reflect comments made by the 
Cabinet as well as to include any final national comparative data which becomes 
available prior to its consideration by full Council. 
 

225. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018: Leicestershire's Health - The 
Challenge of Frailty and Multi-Morbidity.  
 
The Cabinet considered the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2018 which 
concerned the issues of multi-morbidity, where an individual had two or more chronic 
medical conditions, and frailty, which was often (though not always) associated with old 
age.  A copy of the report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Mrs Posnett spoke of the importance of encouraging a healthy lifestyle, particularly for 
older people, and addressing issues such as loneliness and social isolation.  She 
thanked the Director for an excellent report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the recommendations contained with the Director of Public Health Annual 

Report 2018 be supported;  
 
(b) That it be noted that the Annual Report will be submitted to the County Council on 

5 December 2018. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 



 
 

 

To note the Annual Report, which was considered by the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 November and will be submitted to the County Council meeting on 5 
December 2018. 
 

226. Development of a New Model for Homelessness and Housing Support.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval to 
consult on a new model for the Homelessness and Housing Support Service in 
Leicestershire.   A copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Mrs Posnett said that the proposals planned to build on the Council’s Local Area 
Coordination work, making the service community-based and more effective in 
preventing homelessness. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the draft model for homelessness and housing support be agreed for 

consultation; 
 
(b) That a further report be submitted to the Cabinet in Spring 2019 regarding the 

outcome of the consultation and presenting the final service model for approval. 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The County Council has a statutory duty to take appropriate steps to improve the health 
of people living in Leicestershire, including the provision of health improvement 
information and advice and support services aimed at preventing illness. Consultation 
with stakeholders will help inform the revised model. Being homeless has significant 
negative impacts on both physical and mental health and so the health of the homeless 
people is a priority area for public health. 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy includes a savings target of £3.1m by 
2020/21across a number of contracts as part of the Early Help and Prevention Review 
(EHAP).  Expenditure on homelessness support has been included in the Review and 
any savings realised from the current offer will contribute to the EHAP savings target. 
 

227. Improving Connectivity within Watermead Country Parks - New Footbridge and 
Cycleway.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
proposals for a new bridge and cycleway across the River Soar to improve connections 
within Watermead Country Parks.  A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Mr. Rushton said that the new bridge and improved access would enable more people to 
enjoy the area and bring the two park areas together. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

(a) That £750,000 be allocated for the construction of the footbridge and associated 
footpaths and cycleway at Watermead Parks identified on the plan appended to 
the report subject to the City Council agreeing to contribute the equivalent amount;  

 
(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Director of Law 

and Governance be authorised to take all necessary steps to progress the project 
including leading on the procurement for the scheme and establishing joint 
programme arrangements with Leicester City Council; 

 
(c) That the continued partnership working between both Councils be welcomed and 

supported. 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
To improve connectivity within Watermead Country Parks and to promote, maintain and 
enhance the Parks as a visitor attraction. 
 

228. Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
There were no items referred from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

229. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act specified below and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:-  
Adult Social Care Target Operating Model. 
 

230. Adult Social Care Target Operating Model.  
 
The Cabinet considered an exempt report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
regarding the proposed development of a new target operating model for the adult social 
care services in Leicestershire including the expenditure required for this.  The report was 
not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  A copy of the report, marked ‘12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the development of a new target operating model for adult social care 

services as outlined in the report be approved; 
 
(b) That funding be allocated as identified in paragraph 17 of the report to support the 

development and implementation of the target operating model, from a 
combination of 2018/19 in-year underspends, the future developments fund, and 
savings arising from the operation of the new model; 

 



 
 

 

(c) That the Director of Adults and Communities and the Director of Corporate 
Resources be authorised, following consultation with the Cabinet Lead Members 
for Adults and Communities and Resources, to appoint a suitably qualified 
strategic partner and to enter into such contractual arrangements with third parties 
and deploy such internal resources as are necessary to deliver the revised target 
operating model. 

 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The new target operating model will deliver enhanced outcomes for service users and 
improved ways of working, ensuring that the Department operates as effectively and 
efficiently as possible. 
 
Identified opportunities will yield additional benefits beyond the Department’s existing 
transformation activities and will potentially realise service efficiencies and ongoing 
savings in the region of £10.45m.  This will help to safeguard the sustainability of services 
for the future at a time of changing need and increasing demand for adult social care. 
 
External support is needed to provide the necessary expertise and capacity, to ensure 
that the maximum benefit is derived from the new model. 
 
 

 
2.00 - 3.00 pm  CHAIRMAN 
23 November 2018 

 


